
Congratulations to all riders for making this event come to life and making 

it so enjoyable & worthwhile. A massive thank-you to all of the helpers, 

time keepers, marshal's for making it a safe and smoothly run event:

Ros Spencer, John Pick, Chris Thomas, Lizzie Yates, Ann Allen, Dave Allen, 

Anne Kirkland, Willie Kirkland, Nick Friend, John Way, Owen Way, John 

Read, Bob Patten, David Durose, Michaela Lord, John Adams, John Frost, 

Lynsey Shepherd, Stewart Smith, Wendy Dorling &  Dave Collard-Berry.

The WESSEX ROAD 

Club would love 

you to come back 

in 2018 for 

another edition of 

our Hilly 24.



Pos No Name Club Time Age Cat Factor Adjusted MPH

Paracyclists   

1 4 Rik Waddon Para-T 1:02:09 40 C3 1.149 0:54:05 23.170

2 2 Liz Saul London Dynamo 1:13:39 27 C4 1.225 1:00:07 19.552

3 1 Paul Thomas Brighton Mitre CC 1:39:44 56 C4 1.106 1:30:10 14.439

4 3 Tom Staniford Team RGB Building Supplies DNS 27 C3 1.149  

Pos No Name Club Time Age Cat MPH

Juniors
1 7 Adam Robertson Verulam CC 0:54:20 17   26.503

2 8 Zak Coleman Team PedalRevolution.co.uk 0:55:06 18   26.134

3 6 Thomas Day Poole Whs 1:03:37 14   22.636

4 5 Noah  Field CC Ashwell DNS 17    

Pos No Name Club Time Age Cat Target Target MPH

Veterans Scratch Time +/-
1 54 Peter Nicholls Race Hub 0:52:28 40 1:00:00 + 0:07:32 27.446

2 56 Danny Axford Arctic Tacx RT 0:53:28 41 1:00:26 + 0:06:58 26.933

3 50 John Samways Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 0:54:03 43 1:01:20 + 0:07:17 26.642

4 58 Alan Murchison DRAG2ZERO 0:55:17 45 1:02:14 + 0:06:57 26.048

5 51 Joe Le Sage Rutland Cycling Club 0:55:24 44 1:01:47 + 0:06:23 25.993

6 49 Andy Smith Velo Club St Raphael 0:55:26 43 1:01:20 + 0:05:54 25.977

7 40 Philip Watts North Hampshire RC 0:55:28 57 1:07:57 + 0:12:29 25.962

8 43 Dave Dent GS Stella 0:55:44 53 1:06:00 + 0:10:16 25.837

9 22 Steven De Sousa CASP Racing Club 0:56:31 48 1:03:37 + 0:07:06 25.479

10 32 Andrew Tamplin Revolutions Racing 0:56:34 40 1:00:00 + 0:03:26 25.457

11 47 Daryl May Sheffrec CC 0:56:38 43 1:01:20 + 0:04:42 25.427

12 46 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael 0:56:45 43 1:01:20 + 0:04:35 25.374

13 39 Ray Claridge GA Cycles 0:56:45 46 1:02:42 + 0:05:57 25.374

14 45 David Dalton Fareham Wheelers CC 0:56:52 51 1:05:02 + 0:08:10 25.322

15 44 Tim Davies Icknield RC 0:57:11 49 1:04:05 + 0:06:54 25.182

16 24 Jason  Miller CASP Racing Club 0:57:39 46 1:02:42 + 0:05:03 24.978

17 38 Richard Porter CC Weymouth 0:57:54 44 1:01:47 + 0:03:53 24.870

18 42 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 0:58:00 58 1:08:27 + 0:10:27 24.828

19 48 James Garrett CASP Racing Club 0:58:08 42 1:00:53 + 0:02:45 24.771

20 13 Martin Jones Fareham Wheelers CC 0:59:38 60 1:09:28 + 0:09:50 24.148



21 16 Lyndon Thompson Bournemouth Arrow CC 0:59:41 47 1:03:09 + 0:03:28 24.127

22 30 Darryl Barr ...a3crg 1:00:22 48 1:03:37 + 0:03:15 23.854

23 28 Michael Naulls Velo Club Venta 1:00:28 46 1:02:42 + 0:02:14 23.815

24 26 Rupert  Silman Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:00:50 40 1:00:00 - 0:00:50 23.671

25 31 David Hargreaves North Lancs RC 1:00:55 70 1:14:45 + 0:13:50 23.639

26 29 Terry  Icke Velo Club St Raphael 1:01:06 73 1:16:24 + 0:15:18 23.568

27 35 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg 1:01:10 62 1:10:29 + 0:09:19 23.542

28 33 Drew Hosie ...a3crg 1:01:22 53 1:06:00 + 0:04:38 23.466

29 25 Andy Self Direct Power Cycling Team 1:01:24 54 1:06:29 + 0:05:05 23.453

30 37 Chris Scawn Plymouth Corinthian CC 1:01:54 65 1:12:03 + 0:10:08 23.257

31 36 Stuart Peckham New Forest CC 1:02:29 46 1:02:42 + 0:00:13 23.046

32 34 Stuart Thompson Andover Wheelers 1:03:05 42 1:00:53 - 0:02:12 22.827

33 14 Simon Smith Shutt Velo Rapide 1:03:28 42 1:00:53 - 0:02:35 22.689

34 18 Christopher Day Poole Whs 1:03:36 46 1:02:42 - 0:00:54 22.642

35 27 Martin Beale Velo Club St Raphael 1:03:51 44 1:01:47 - 0:02:04 22.553

36 15 Rob Griffiths Zoom Tri Club 1:04:23 54 1:06:29 + 0:02:06 22.366

37 21 Pete Wilson Bournemouth Arrow CC 1:04:39 64 1:11:32 + 0:06:53 22.274

38 10 Kevin Ridge Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:05:10 54 1:06:29 + 0:01:19 22.097

39 23 Mike Garner ...a3crg 1:07:12 63 1:11:00 + 0:03:48 21.429

40 9 Neil Dyble Bournemouth Arrow CC 1:08:45 53 1:06:00 - 0:02:45 20.945

41 20 Terry Belbin Poole Whs 1:09:17 53 1:06:00 - 0:03:17 20.784

42 11 David Barry Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 1:16:36 67 1:13:07 - 0:03:29 18.799

43 12 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC 1:18:18 64 1:11:32 - 0:06:46 18.391

44 19 William Simmons Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:18:37 65 1:12:03 - 0:06:34 18.317

17 James Roberts Chester RC DNS 51 1:05:02    

41 Andrew Rivett Velo Club St Raphael DNS 45 1:02:14    

52 Stephen Campbell Twickenham CC DNS 47 1:03:09    

Pos No Name Club Time Age Cat Target Target MPH

Women Time  +/-  
1 90 Hayley Simmonds Team WNT Pro Cycling 0:55:33 28   25.923

2 67 Elizabeth Banks Sunsport Velo CC 0:57:32 26   25.029

3 82 Becky Lewis Mid Shropshire Wheelers 0:57:38 36   24.986

4 84 Elizabeth-Jane Harris Storey Racing 0:57:40 29   24.971

5 62 Kelly Murphy Team Ford Ecoboost 0:58:34 27   24.587

6 79 Simone Dailey ...a3crg 0:58:56 28   24.434



7 80 Jennifer George Storey Racing 0:59:00 33   24.407

8 86 Kimberley Ashton CASP Racing Club 0:59:03 29   24.386

9 70 Jackie Field CC Ashwell 0:59:47 52 1:09:28 + 0:09:41 24.087

10 75 Louise Scupham Team Jadan-Weldtite p/b Vive Le Velo 1:01:02 19   23.594

11 74 Monica  Dew Storey Racing 1:01:38 19   23.364

12 88 Sarah Storey Storey Racing 1:01:48 39   23.301

13 77 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg 1:02:18 56 1:11:32 + 0:09:14 23.114

14 61 Angela Carpenter i-Team Cyclists Club 1:02:19 48 1:07:28 + 0:05:09 23.108

15 78 Bethany Crumpton Storey Racing 1:02:48 22   22.930

16 69 Jenny Lee RLP Racing 1:03:52 34   22.547

17 71 Tina Reid Trainsharp 1:04:03 52 1:09:28 + 0:05:25 22.482

18 65 Lou Dutch Synergie Coaching 1:05:23 40 1:03:37 - 0:01:46 22.024

19 76 Laura Cameron Storey Racing 1:06:20 33   21.709

20 72 Katie Prankerd Storey Racing 1:06:23 28   21.692

21 63 Michelle Walter Bournemouth Arrow CC 1:07:02 56 1:11:32 + 0:04:30 21.482

22 68 Sarah Wise CC Weymouth 1:07:38 37   21.291

23 64 Emily Le Beuvant Big Maggys Race Team 1:08:59 31   20.875

24 66 Michelle  Lock GS Stella 1:10:03 53 1:09:58 - 0:00:05 20.557

60 Emma Needham CC Weymouth DNS 33    

73 Christine Rowley Poole Whs DNF 49 1:07:57    

81 Crystal Spearman NOPINZ DNF 29    

Pos No Name Club Time Age Cat MPH

Men   
1 120 Joshua Williams Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 0:48:34  29.650

2 110 John Dewey Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 0:48:51  29.478

3 98 Jack  Rebours Caesarean CC (Jersey) 0:50:27 Esp  28.543

4 118 Dean Robson Northover VT / Rudy Project 0:50:50  28.328

5 112 George Fox Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 0:50:53  28.300

6 116 George Evans Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 0:50:54 Esp  28.291

7 113 Robert Moore Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT 0:51:19  28.061

8 108 Lewis  Keightley Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 0:51:26  27.997

9 97 Daniel Halksworth Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 0:51:48  27.799

10 104 Charles Mitchell ...a3crg 0:53:30  26.916

11 100 Samuel Wadsley Poole Whs 0:53:34 Esp  26.882

12 102 James Brickell Fareham Wheelers CC 0:54:52 Esp  26.245

13 111 Richard Jennings Shutt Velo Rapide 0:55:24  25.993



14 109 Steven Pink Poole Whs 0:55:33  25.923

15 107 Max Webber Abbotts Ann Cycles 0:55:58  25.730

16 99 Patrick Brennan ...a3crg 0:56:30  25.487

17 106 Bryce Riglar CC Weymouth 0:56:51  25.330

18 103 James Horton Velo Club St Raphael 0:57:14  25.160

19 101 Aaron Kneebone Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA 0:57:44  24.942

20 94 Thomas Piloni Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:00:56  23.632

21 95 Ollie Mitchell ...a3crg 1:01:45  23.320

22 91 Paul Dytham Wessex Road Club 1:03:35  22.647

23 92 James Eccleston Sarum Velo 1:03:37  22.636

24 93 Andrew Parkhill Zoom Tri Club 1:04:55  22.182

96 Matthew Rollinson Bournemouth Jubilee Whs DNS   

105 Henry Latimer Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT DNS   

114 Matthew Davies Rhino Velo Race Team DNS   

  

Pos No Name Club Time Age Cat Target Target MPH

Veterans Target Time +/-
1 29 Terry  Icke Velo Club St Raphael 1:01:06 73 0 1:16:24 + 0:15:18 23.568

2 31 David Hargreaves North Lancs RC 1:00:55 70 0 1:14:45 + 0:13:50 23.639

3 40 Philip Watts North Hampshire RC 0:55:28 57 0 1:07:57 + 0:12:29 25.962

4 42 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 0:58:00 58 0 1:08:27 + 0:10:27 24.828

5 43 Dave Dent GS Stella 0:55:44 53 0 1:06:00 + 0:10:16 25.837

6 37 Chris Scawn Plymouth Corinthian CC 1:01:55 65 0 1:12:03 + 0:10:08 23.257

7 13 Martin Jones Fareham Wheelers CC 0:59:38 60 0 1:09:28 + 0:09:50 24.148

8 70 Jackie Field CC Ashwell 0:59:47 52 0 1:09:28 + 0:09:41 24.087

9 35 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg 1:01:10 62 0 1:10:29 + 0:09:19 23.542

10 77 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg 1:02:18 56 0 1:11:32 + 0:09:14 23.114

11 45 David Dalton Fareham Wheelers CC 0:56:52 51 0 1:05:02 + 0:08:10 25.322

12 54 Peter Nicholls Race Hub 0:52:28 40 0 1:00:00 + 0:07:32 27.446

13 50 John Samways Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 0:54:03 43 0 1:01:20 + 0:07:17 26.642

14 22 Steven De Sousa CASP Racing Club 0:56:31 48 0 1:03:37 + 0:07:06 25.479

15 56 Danny Axford Arctic Tacx RT 0:53:28 41 0 1:00:26 + 0:06:58 26.933

16 58 Alan Murchison DRAG2ZERO 0:55:17 45 0 1:02:14 + 0:06:57 26.048

17 44 Tim Davies Icknield RC 0:57:11 49 0 1:04:05 + 0:06:54 25.182

18 21 Pete Wilson Bournemouth Arrow CC 1:04:39 64 0 1:11:32 + 0:06:53 22.274

19 51 Joe Le Sage Rutland Cycling Club 0:55:24 44 0 1:01:47 + 0:06:23 25.993



20 49 Andy Smith Velo Club St Raphael 0:55:26 43 0 1:01:20 + 0:05:54 25.977

21 39 Ray Claridge GA Cycles 0:56:55 46 0 1:02:42 + 0:05:47 25.300

22 71 Tina Reid Trainsharp 1:04:03 52 0 1:09:28 + 0:05:25 22.482

23 61 Angela Carpenter i-Team Cyclists Club 1:02:19 48 0 1:07:28 + 0:05:09 23.108

24 25 Andy Self Direct Power Cycling Team 1:01:24 54 0 1:06:29 + 0:05:05 23.453

25 24 Jason  Miller CASP Racing Club 0:57:39 46 0 1:02:42 + 0:05:03 24.978

26 47 Daryl May Sheffrec CC 0:56:38 43 0 1:01:20 + 0:04:42 25.427

27 33 Drew Hosie ...a3crg 1:01:22 53 0 1:06:00 + 0:04:38 23.466

28 46 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael 0:56:45 43 0 1:01:20 + 0:04:35 25.374

29 63 Michelle Walter Bournemouth Arrow CC 1:07:02 56 0 1:11:32 + 0:04:30 21.482

30 38 Richard Porter CC Weymouth 0:57:54 44 0 1:01:47 + 0:03:53 24.870

31 23 Mike Garner ...a3crg 1:07:12 63 0 1:11:00 + 0:03:48 21.429

32 16 Lyndon Thompson Bournemouth Arrow CC 0:59:41 47 0 1:03:09 + 0:03:28 24.127

33 32 Andrew Tamplin Revolutions Racing 0:56:34 40 0 1:00:00 + 0:03:26 25.457

34 30 Darryl Barr ...a3crg 1:00:22 48 0 1:03:37 + 0:03:15 23.854

35 48 James Garrett CASP Racing Club 0:58:08 42 0 1:00:53 + 0:02:45 24.771

36 28 Michael Naulls Velo Club Venta 1:00:28 46 0 1:02:42 + 0:02:14 23.815

37 15 Rob Griffiths Zoom Tri Club 1:04:23 54 0 1:06:29 + 0:02:06 22.366

38 10 Kevin Ridge Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:05:10 54 0 1:06:29 + 0:01:19 22.097

39 36 Stuart Peckham New Forest CC 1:02:29 46 0 1:02:42 + 0:00:13 23.046

40 66 Michelle  Lock GS Stella 1:10:03 53 0 1:09:58 - 0:00:05 20.557

41 26 Rupert  Silman Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:00:50 40 0 1:00:00 - 0:00:50 23.671

42 18 Christopher Day Poole Whs 1:03:36 46 0 1:02:42 - 0:00:54 22.642

43 65 Lou Dutch Synergie Coaching 1:05:23 40 0 1:03:37 - 0:01:46 22.024

44 27 Martin Beale Velo Club St Raphael 1:03:51 44 0 1:01:47 - 0:02:04 22.553

45 34 Stuart Thompson Andover Wheelers 1:03:05 42 0 1:00:53 - 0:02:12 22.827

46 14 Simon Smith Shutt Velo Rapide 1:03:28 42 0 1:00:53 - 0:02:35 22.689

47 9 Neil Dyble Bournemouth Arrow CC 1:08:45 53 0 1:06:00 - 0:02:45 20.945

48 20 Terry Belbin Poole Whs 1:09:17 53 0 1:06:00 - 0:03:17 20.784

49 11 David Barry Team Bottrill / HSS Hire 1:16:36 67 0 1:13:07 - 0:03:29 18.799

50 19 William Simmons Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:18:37 65 0 1:12:03 - 0:06:34 18.317

51 12 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC 1:18:18 64 0 1:11:32 - 0:06:46 18.391

17 James Roberts Chester RC DNS 51 0 1:05:02    

41 Andrew Rivett Velo Club St Raphael DNS 45 0 1:02:14    

52 Stephen Campbell Twickenham CC DNS 47 0 1:03:09    

73 Christine Rowley Poole Whs DNF 49 0 1:07:57    


